

No. 07-1209

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

---

*JAMES B. PEAKE, M.D.,*  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

*WOODROW F. SANDERS,*  
*PATRICIA D. SIMMONS,*  
*Respondents.*

---

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT***

---

***BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE FEDERAL CIRCUIT BAR  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS***

---

Daniel Graham  
*Member, Veterans Appeals  
Committee of the Federal  
Circuit Bar Association*  
WILEY REIN, LLP  
1776 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 719-7433

Blair Elizabeth Taylor\*  
*Chair, Veterans Appeals  
Committee of the Federal  
Circuit Bar Association*  
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Telephone: (202) 762-5669

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Federal Circuit Bar Assn.*

*\* Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <u>AMICUS CURIAE</u> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. NOTICE REQUIRED BY THE VCAA IS A CRITICAL COMPONENT OF THE UNIQUELY PRO-CLAIMANT VETERANS BENEFIT REGIME .....	5
II. THE UNIQUE NATURE OF VETERANS BENEFITS NECESSIATES FLEXIBLE INTERPRETATION OF 38 U.S.C. § 7261(B)(2) .....	11
A. The Veterans Court Misapplied 38 U.S.C. § 7261(B)(2) In View of the APA, Frustrating the Purpose of the VCAA .....	13
B. General APA Precedent Should Not Bind Veterans Law Determinations .....	16
C. The Rule of Prejudicial Error Should Be Applied Flexibly to Veterans Law .....	19

III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S PRESUMPTION OF PREJUDICE TAKES "DUE ACCOUNT" OF THE RULE OF PREJUDICIAL ERROR IN THE UNIQUE CONTEXT OF VCAA NOTICE ERRORS .....	21
A. Requiring Veterans to Prove Prejudice Would Undermine the Nonadversarial Nature of the Veterans Benefits System ..	21
B. The Federal Circuit Properly Required the Government to Prove Harmlessness Because VCAA Notice Errors Have the Natural Effect of Prejudicing Veterans' Substantial Rights .....	25
C. The Rebuttable Presumption Established by the Federal Circuit Takes Due Account of the Rule of Prejudicial Error .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Bonhomme v. Nicholson</u> , 21 Vet. App. 40 (2007) .....	24
<u>Brown v. Gardner</u> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	20
<u>Conway v. Principi</u> , 353 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	14
<u>Cook v. Principi</u> , 318 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	27
<u>Dickinson v. Zurko</u> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999) .....	16, 18
<u>Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA</u> , 852 F.2d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	13, 21
<u>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</u> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940) .....	28, 29
<u>Fitz v. Peake</u> , No. 05-3464, 2008 WL 2128227 at **3-4 (Vet. App. Feb. 21, 2008) .....	32
<u>Hensley v. West</u> , 212 F.3d 1255 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	6

<u>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Bausch &amp; Lomb, Inc.</u> , 116 F.R.D. 533 (N.D. Cal. 1987) .....	17
<u>Kelly v. Nicholson</u> , 463 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	28
<u>Kotteakos v. United States</u> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....	25, 26, 29
<u>Mayfield v. Nicholson</u> , 19 Vet. App. 103 (2005) .....	12, 14, 31
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	30
<u>Mlechick v. Peake</u> , 503 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	24
<u>Morrison Knudsen Corp. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</u> , 175 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<u>Morton v. West</u> , 12 Vet. App. 477 (1999) .....	7
<u>O’Neal v. McAninch</u> , 513 U.S. App. 432 (1995) .....	25, 26
<u>Palmer v. Hoffman</u> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943) .....	16

<u>Salvania v. Peake</u> , No. 05-2116, 2008 WL 1959467 at **3-4 (Vet. App. May 6, 2008) .....	32
<u>Sanders v. Nicholson</u> , 20 Vet. App. 143 (2005).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Sanders v. Nicholson</u> , 487 F.3d 881 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Strock v. Peake</u> , No. 05-3560, 2008 WL 566394 at **2-3 (Vet. App. Feb. 7, 2008 ) .....	32
<u>Walters v. Nat’l Assn. Radiation Survivors</u> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985) .....	22, 23

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Veterans Claims Assistance Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-475, 114 Stat. 2096.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 559 (2007).....	18
5 U.S.C. § 706 (2007) .....	4, 12
38 U.S.C. § 5103 (2006) .....	2, 3
38 U.S.C. § 5103A (2006) .....	3, 28
38 U.S.C. § 7252 (b)(2) (Supp. V 2005) .....	23-24, 29

38 U.S.C. § 7261 (b)(2) (Supp. V 2005) .....	4, 24, 29
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(b)(1) (2008) .....	14
38 C.F.R. § 4.1 (2008) .....	27

### MISCELLANEOUS

146 CONG. REC. 22,886-91 (Oct. 17, 2000) .....	6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 30
146 CONG. REC. 19,229 (Sept. 25, 2000) .....	17
146 CONG. REC. 16,053 (July 25, 2000) .....	20
S. REP. NO. 100-481 (1988) .....	32
H.R. REP. NO. 106-781 (2000) .....	6, 30
H.R. REP. NO. 100-963 (1988) .....	32
71 FED. REG. 63,732-33 (Oct. 31, 2006) .....	8, 30, 31, 33
3 Charles H. Koch, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW AND PRACTICE § 12.34[4] (2d ed. 1997) .....	12

J. Michael Strickland, Comments on Proposed Changes to Information Disclosure Requirements and Other Related Matters 4 (September 8, 2006) .....	17
Abraham Lincoln, <u>Second Inaugural Address</u> , in 8 THE COLLECTED WORKS OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN (Roy P. Basler, ed., 1953) .....	19, 26
